IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING - * BEFORE THE

And PETITION FOR VARIANCE | |
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HEARING OFFICER’S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER
HEARING OFFICER’S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for a combined

hearing pursuant to Section 32-4-230 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). That Seetien' o

permits an applicant to request development plan approval and zoning relief through a smgle
1 public hearing. Pursuant to the development regulations codified in Article 32, Title 4 thereof,
the Owners/Developets seek approval of a redlined develepment plan prepared by Daft-McCune-
Walker, Inc. for the proposed residential development of the subject property with 15 single-
family detached dwelling units. In addition, variance relief is requested Ifrem Section . -
1B01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) for Lots 1, 3 and 4 as follows:
a) to allow a side building face to tract boundary setback of 16.8 feet in lieu of thie required 25
feet for Lot 1; and, b) to allow a side building face to side building face setback of 20 feet in lieu
of the required 30 feet for Lots 3 and 4. The proposed sul:;divisien is more particularly described
on the redlined development plan submitted and marked into evidence as Developer’s Exhibit 3.
As to the history of this project threegh the develepment review process, codified in .
Article 32 of the B.C.C., a concept plan of the proposed development was prepared and a
conference held on August 2, 2004. As the name suggests, the concept plan is a schematic |

: ;
Q‘i Pepresentation of the proposed subdivision and is reviewed by and between representatives of the
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Developer and the reviewing County agencies at the Concept Plan Conference (CPC). Thereafter,

as required, a Community Input Meeting (CIM) is scheduled during evening hours at a location
near the property to provide residents of the area an opportunity to review and comment on the
plan. In this case, the CIM: was held on September 9, 2004 at the Middle River Middle School.
Subsequently,} a developmerfit plan is prepared, based upon the comments received at the CPC and
CIM, and submitted for ﬁJrI;EE:r review at a Development Plan Conference (DPC) which is again
held between the Developer’s consultants and reviewing County agencies. In this case, the DPC

was held on J anuar\?r\la ,-2005. The development plan reviewed at the DPC was accepted into

evidence as Developer’s hibit 2. Following the DPC, commefits are submitted by the
appropriate County reviewinkegcies and a revised devel/op ent plan (“the redlined plan™)
incorporating these comments is sul:h ed at the Hearing/ Officer’s Hearing, which in this case
was held on February 2, ZdOS . The r;k plm/\é accepted into evidence as Developer’s
Exhibit 3. '

Appearing at the public hearing on-behalf of ‘the Developer were Doug Eshelman, Jim

Joyce, and Judd Maslack; Ktisty Biy toff and Charles Majn, II with Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.

(DMW), the consultants whzo ;yéf)ared the development plan; and G. Scott Barhight, Esquire,
attorney for the Develcr/peréij Mr. Main’s Curriculum Vitae was accepted into evidence as
Developer’s ExhibiB Y Numerous representatives of the various Balﬁ&hom County agencies who
reviewed thefpldﬁ*;ttended the hearing, including the following individuais from the Department
of Permits and Development i\danagement (DPDM): Walt Smith, Project Manager; Bob Bowling,
Development Plans Review;ii Stephany Wright, Land Acquisition;, and John Lewis, Office of
Zoning Review. Also appeafring on behalf of the County were Mark Cunningham, Office of

Planning (OP), Jan Cook, Department of Recreation and Parks, and John Oltman, Department of
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Developer and the reviewing County agencies at the Concept Plan Conference (CPC). Thereafter,
as required, a Community Input Meeting (CIM) is scheduled during evening hours at a location |
near the property to provide residents of the area an opportunity to review and comment on the
plan. In this case, the CIM was held on September 9, 2004 at the Middle River Middle School.
Subsequently, a development plan is prepared, based upon the comments received at'the CPC and
CIM, and submitted for further review at a Devélopment Plan Conference (DPC) which is again
held between the Developer’sl consultants and reviewing County agencies. In this case, the DPC
was held on January 12, 2005. The development plan reviewed at the DPC was accepted into
evidence as Developer’s Exhibit 2. Following the DPC, comments are submitted by the
appropriate County reviewing agencies and a revised development plan (“the redlined plan™)
incorporating these comments is submitted at the Hearing Officer’s Hearing, which in this case
was held on February 2, 2005. The redlined plan was accepted into evidence as Developer’s
Exhibit 3.

Appeating at the public hearing on- behalf of the Developer were Doug Eshelman, Jim
Joyce, and Judd Maslack; Kristy Bischoff and Charles Main, II with Dafi-McCune-Walker, Inc.
(DMW), the consultants who prepared the development plan; and G. Scott Barhight, Esquire,
attorney for the Developers. Mr. Main’s Curticulum Vitae was accepted into evidence as
Developer’s Exhibit 1. Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County agencies who
reviewed the plan attended the hearing, including the following individuals from the Department
of Permits and Development Management (DPDM): Walt Smith, Project Manager; Bob Bowling,
Development Plans Review; Stephany Wright, Land Acquisition; and John Lewis, Office of
Zoning Review. Also appearing on behalf of the County were Mark Cunningham, Office of

Planning (OP), Jan Cook, Department of Recreation and Parks, and John Oltman, Department of



Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). Two interested citizens, Ms,
Carol Doda and Mr. Darl Mairose, appeared and informally testified.

The subject property under consideration is an irregularly shaped parcel located on the
north side of Stetling Avenue and the east side of Wampler Road in eastern Baltimore County.
The property contains a gross area of approximately 7.79 acres, zoned D.R. 2, and is comprised of
sevéral parcels which are currently owned by a number of individuals as identified on the
development plan; however, is under cont;‘act of sale to Iron Horse Properties, LLC. As noted
above, the Developer proposes a residential subdivision of 15 single-family detached dwellings.
As shown on the plan, access to the subdivision will be by way of a new public road, identified as |
Road A, which will access the site from Wampler Road just north of the proposed Lot 1, and
extend into the property as a loop road. Othte;r specifics of the development plan, including storm
water management, forest conservation, Homeowners Association Common Areas, and
landscaping are more particularly described on the plan.

Pursuant to Sections 32-4-227 and 228 bf the B,C.C., which regulates the conduct at the

Hearing Officer’s Hearing, I am required to first identify any unresolved agency comments or

issues. In this regard, G. Scott Barhight, Esﬁluire, indicated on behalf of the Developer that there
were no unresolved issues. Mr. Barhight explained that while the Developer had initially
requested permission for the proposed public roads to be constructed with 28 feet of paving on a
40-foot County right-of-way, the Department of Public Works denied this request. The
Developer redlined the development plan to comply with the requirements of the Department of
Public Works; The redlined plan shows that the proposed public roads will be constructed with

30 feet of paving on a 50 foot County right-of-way. There were no other open issues identified by

any of the representatives from the County agencies.



The interested citizens at the hearing raised a concern regafding traffic from the proposed

1

development. Mr, Main, tﬁe professional engineer retained by the Developer, testified and
addressed this concern. He testified that per the current Basic Services Transportation Area Map,
the surrounding intersections in this area are neither failing nor deficient. M. Main further
testified that the site distance for the access road is adequate and that the additional traffic that
wiﬂ be generated by the proiaosed development would not detrimentally impact the adjacent road
system, Thus, I find that ﬂxe proposed development will not adversely impact existing traffic
conditions. In addition, Mr Mairose expressed concern that futther development could result in
increased real property taxes.

As noted on the plan; the development will be served by public water and sewer. At the
time of the public hearing, thp Baltimore County Water Supply & Sewerage Plan showed that the
portion. of the property froélting on Wampler Road, which includes the proposed Lot 1, is
designated as W-1/8~1, and tﬁe remainder is designated as W-5/S-5. The entire property is located
within the Urban Rural Demarcation Line (URDL) and that portion of the property which is
currently designated W—S/S-é is currently being processed for approval to a change to W-3/S-3.

Specifically, on February 7, i§2005, the Department of Public Works, via a letter from David L.

Thomas to Ray E. Anderson,g notified the Maryland Depattment of the Environment (MDE) that
the Baitimore County Coun:cil approved* an amendment to the Baltimore County Water and
Sewerage Plan on January 22, 2002. Pursuant to County Council Resolution 3-02, the Middle
River—Bird River Area Plan shows that this area of the property, which is currently designated W-
5/8-5, is now designhated W}3/S-3. Per Section 26.03 of the Code of Maryland Regulations

(COMAR) and Section 9-507:' of the Environmental Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland,

the MDE must approve the (j.aunty’s amendments to its Water Supply & Sewerage Plan. While

that apptoval from the MDE is pending, the Developer may proceed through the development
4
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" The interested citizens at the hearing raisej:i a concern régaiding traffic from the proposed
development. Mr. Main, the professional engineef retained by the Developer, j:estiﬁed and
addressed this concern. He testified that per the current Basic Services Transmrtatiqn Area Map,
the surrounding intersections in this atea are neither failing nor deficient. Mr. Maint further ' .
testified that the site distance for the access road 1s adequate and that the additionél trafﬁc that .
will be generated by the proposed development would not detrimentally impact the adjacent rc:raci |
system. Thus, I find that the proposed de‘:velopt_n’ent will not adversely impact existing traffic
conditions. In addition, Mr, Mairose expressed concern that further development could result in

increased real property taxes. i

IAs noted on the plan, the development wiﬂ be served by public water and sewer. At the
time of the public hearing, the Baltimore Coﬁnty Water Supply & Séwerage Plan showed that the
portion of the property fronting on Wamialer Road, which includes the proposed Lot 1, is
designated as W-1/8-1, and the remainder is desigﬁated as W-5/8-5. The entire property is quatéd
within the Urban Rural Demarcation Line (URDL) and that portion of the _propei}ty which is
currently designated W-5/S8-5 is currently being processed for approve;l to a change to W-3/8-3.
Specifically, on February 7, 2005, the Department of Public Works, via a letter from David L.
Thomas to Ray E. Anderson, notified the Maryla;ﬁ Department of the Environment,(MDE) that
the Baltimore County Council approved an amendment to the Baltimore County Water and
Sewerage Plan on Janﬁary 22, 2002. Pursuant to County Council Resolution 3-02, the Middle
River-Bird River Area Plan shows that this area of the property, which is currently designated W-
5/8-5, is now designated W-3/8-3. Per Section 26.03 of the Code of Maryland Regulations

(COMAR) and Section 9-507 of the Environmental Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland,

the MDE must approve the County’s amendments to its Water Supply & Sewerage Plan. While

that approval from the MDE is pending, the Developer may proceed through the development
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process, including this public heariné process. The MDE approval must be obtained, however,
prior to the recordation of the Plat. This project is not the first to be in this situation. Mr. Robert
W. Bowling, Supervisor for the Bureau of Development Plans Review of the Department of

Permits and Development Management sent a letter to me dated February 17, 2005 confirming

- the property’s current designations and the pending approval of the change for the W-5/8-3

portion of the property to W-3/S-3, and recommending approval of the plan contingent upon the
sewer and water designations bemg changed. Both Mr. Bowling’s February 17, 2005 letter and

Mr. Thomas’ February 7, 2005 letter are a part of the County’s file for this matter.

As to the impact on environmental resources, the plan shows Afforestation and Mitigation
Plantmg Areas. As noted above, the plan has been reviewed by DEPRM and determined to be in
compliance with all storm water management and ground water management regulations. The
redlined plan notes minor amgndi’nents to stoﬁn water calculations and DEPRM’s revised
development plan comment was accepted as County’s Exhibit 1.

With regard to meeting the Open Space requirements and as noted on the plan, the
Department of Recre‘ation and Parks has approved the Developer’s payment of a fee to the Local
Open Space Revenue Account, pursuant to Section 32-6-108 of the B.C.C., since the plém
proposes only 15 single-family detached dwellings. This approval by the Department of
Recreation and Patks is documented in their ietter dated January 27, 2005, which was accepted
into evidence as County’s Exhibit 2.

The School Impact Analysis approved by the Office of Planning indicates that the
proposed development will generate four additional elementary school students, two additional I
middle school students and two additional high school students. Thus, the proposed development

will have minimal impact on the enrollment at the surrounding public schools,



Finally, the Develci:nper’s Pattern Book, which was originally submitted with the
development plan and prmli/ides proposed elevations for the proposed single-family detached
dwellings, was amended at the request of the Office of Planning to include additional elevations.
The tevised Pattern Book Was approved by the Office of Planning and accepted into evidence as
Developer’s Exhibit 4. I

The Baltimore Cou.n;ty Code is clear regarding the standards that must be applied when the
Hearing Officer considers a development plan. The Hearing Officer must approve any plan that
satisfies the rules, regulatiolils and policies adepted by Baltimore County regarding development.
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I find that the development plan as submitted
meets all County tules, reglilations and standards for development in Baltimore County and shall
therefore be approved.

Turning to the Petition for Variance, relief is requested as set forth above from Section
1B01.2.C.1.b of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a side building face to tract boundary setback of 16.8 feet
in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot 1, and to allow a side building face to side building face
setback of 20 feet in lieu of {he required 30 feet for Lots 3 and 4.

As to the variance 1:ﬁ::rr Lot 1, testimony offered by Mr. Main indicated that the only
adjacent parcel is not subdiividable nor is it subject to further development. Additionally, the
distance between the pl‘GpGS‘;ed dwelling o Lot 1 and the existing dwelling on the adjacent parcel
far éxceeds the setback requirements. The variances are necessary due to the irregular shape of
the property. Wampler Roaci will ultimately be improved as a 40-foot street cross-section on a 60-
foot right-of-way. LOgicallfy, the dwelling on Lot 1 should be consistent in size with the rest of
the proposed development. : Notably, Lot 1 is one of the largest lots evidencing the fact that 1t is

the property’s unique shape which drives the need for the variance relief.
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Finally, the Developer’s Pattern Book, which was originally submitted with the

development plan and provides proposed elevations for the proposed single-family detached
dwellings, was amended at the request of the Office of Planning to include additional elevations. I'
The revised Pattern Book was approved by the Office of Planning and accepted into evidence as ,'

Developer’s Exhibit 4.

The Baltimore County Code is clear regarding the standards that must be applied when the

Hearing Officer considers a development plan. The Hearing Officer must approve any plan that
satisfies the rules, regulations and policies adopted by Baltimore County regarding development. :
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I find that the development plan as submitted
meets all County rules, regulations and standards for development in Baltimore County and shall
therefore be approved.

Turning to the Petition for Variance, relief is requested as set forth above from Section
1B01.2.C.1.b of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a side building face to tract boundary setback of 16.8 feet
in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot 1, and to allow a side building face to side building face .
setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for Lots 3 and 4.

As to the variance for Lot 1, testimony offered by Mr. Main indicated that the only
adjacent parcel is not subdividable nor is it subject to further development. Additionally, the
distapce between the proposed dwelling on Lot 1 and the existing dwelling on the adjacent parcel
far exceeds the setback requirements. The variances are necessary due to the irregular shape of
the property. Wampler Road will ultimately be improved as a 40-foot street cross-section on a 60-
foot right-of-way. Logically, the dwelling on Lot 1 should be consistent in size with the rest of -
the proposed development. Notably, Lot 1 is one of the largest lots evidencing the fact that it is

the property’s unique shape which drives the need for the variance relief.



As to the variances for Lots 3 and 4, testimony from Mr, Main explained_that the grant of -
these variances would not decrease th;a distances between the proposed dwellings on these Ic;ts
and the existing structures on the adjacent parcels, which exceeds the requirements. Agam, the
heed for the variances is largely driven by the- umique shape of the property. As evidenced by the
redlined plan marked as Developer’s Exhibit 3, the property’s irregular shape, namely the
triangular shaped spike of land just south of Lot 4 which will contain the sewer line running tol
Wa.mpler Road, is what causes these lots to be slightly squeezed closer together. It 18 the shape of
the property and the fact that the road must run in front of these lots and the sewer muét run below
and behind lot 4 which causes the need for the relief. The unique shape of the property causes a
gap betweent lots 4 and 5, and but for these unique characteristics, the distance between Lots 3 and
4 could meet the requirements.

Finally, the Office of Planning is not opposed to the Developer’s request for variance
relief. Based upon thesé factors, I find that the requirements of Section 1B01.2.C.1.b have been
met for variance relief to be granted. The uniqueness associated with the property is its unusual
configuration, which drives the location of the lots. I find that the Developer would suffer a
practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship if relief were denied. Finally, relief can be granted
without incurring a detrimeﬁtal impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale. Thus, I
am persuaded to grant this relief,

Pursuant to the zoning and development regulations of Baltimore County as contained
with the B.C.ZR. and Article 32, Section 4 of the B.C.C., the redlined development plan
(Developer’s Exhibit 3) shall be approved consistent with the conmuments contained herein and the
Petition for Variance relief, as shown on the redlined zoning plan (Developer’s Exhibit 5) shall be

granted, subject to the restrictions set forth below,



THEREFORE, IT I:S ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore C()unty, this ; -3 J"::Iay of February, 2005, that the redlined development plan for

Sterling Reserve, identified herein as Déveloper’s Exhibit 3, be and is hereby APPROVED: and,
IT IS FURTHER O@ERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

1B01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimoii'e County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) for Lots 1, 3 and 4 as iollows:

a) to allow a side building-fgce to tract boundary setback of 16.8 feet in lieu of the required 25

feet for lot.1; and b) to allowg a side building face to side building face setback of 20 feet in lieu of

the required 30 feet for lots 3 and 4, in accordance with Developer’s Exhibit 5, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the foillowing conditions:

1. The Developet/Petitioner is permitted to proceed, however, the
Developer/Petjtioner is hereby made aware that doing so shall be at their

own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of this Order
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief

granted herein could be rescinded.

2. A revised Zoning Plan will be filed with the Zoning Office to be placed in
the record of, Case No. 05-263-A, which includes all of the redline
revisions identified on the approved Development Plan (Developer’s

Exhibit 3).

3. No record plat%for the proposed development shall be approved until such
time as the Water and Sewer Plan has been amended to change the
designation of that area from W-5/8-5 to W-3/8-3. |

Any appeal of this Qrder shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code

Section 32-3-401 and Section 32-4-281.

| Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for
WIW:bijs Baltimore County
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissionet/Hearing Officer for

Baltimqre County, this Lgﬁday of February, 2005, that the redlined development plan for |
Sterling Reserve, identified herein as Déve_leper’s Exhibit 3, be and is hereby APPROVED: and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section :
1B01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) for Lots 1, 3 and 4 as follows: |
a) to allow a side building face to tract boundary setback of 16.8 feet in lieu of the; required 25
feet for lot.1; and b) to allow a side building face to side building face sétback of 20 feet in lieu of

the required 30 feet for lots 3 and 4, in accordance with Developer’s Exhibit 5, be and is hereby I
GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1. The Developer/Petitioner is permitted to proceed, however, the
Developer/Petitioner is hereby made aware that doing so shall be at their
own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of this Order
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein could be rescinded. -

2. A revised Zoning Plan will be filed with the Zoning Office to be placed in
the record of Case No. 05-263-A, which includes all of the redline

revisions identified on the approved Development Plan (Developer’s
Exhibit 3).

3, No record plat for the proposed development shall be approved until such
time as the Water and Sewer Plan has been amended to change the
designation of that area from W-5/8-5 to W-3/S-3.

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code

Section 32-3-401 and Section 32-4-281.

LIHLNAN J. WOBRENA
Zoning Commissioner/F
WIW:bjs Baltimore County

earing Officer for



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building |
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissionér

4011 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 # Pax: 410-887-3468

February 23, 2005

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Jennifer R, Busse, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING & PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Sterling Avenue, E/S Wampler Road -

(Sterling Reserve)

15" Election District - 6® Council District

Iron Horse Properties, LLC — Omers/Developers
Cases No. XV-836 & 05-263-A

Dear Mr. Barhight & Ms, Busse:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captloned matter.
The development plan has been approved and the Petition for Variance granted, in accordance

with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.

- Zoning Conumsswneerearmg Officer
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

¢c:  Mr. Doug Eshelman, 7013 Meandering Stream Way, Fulton, Md. 20759
Mr. Judd Maslack, 603 St. Francis Road, Towson, Md. 21286
Messts. Chatles V. Main, II, Eric J. Chobnicki & Ms. Kristy Bishoff
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., 200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. Jim Joyce, 9202 Georgia Bell Drive, Petry Hall, Md. 21128
Ms. Anna Enova, 425 Gusryan Street, Baltimore, Md. 21224
Ms. Carol A. Doda, 623 Maryland Avenue, Essex, Md, 21221 .
C. E. Baughman, 933 Wampler Road, Middle River, Md. 21220
M. Darl Mairose, 929 Wampler Road, Middle River, Md. 21220
Walt Smith, DPDM; DEPRM; DPW; OP; R&P; Pec}ple s Counsel; Casy/ File

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition far Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County gsisige

for the property located at 1 ‘ _
which is presently zoned D-R. 2

Wampler Rd,

1 P

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and mads a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

Please see attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Coun)

\ law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) r,

Reasons toube present

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

Fer[!luw, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
the subject of this Petition. _

Legal Owner(s):
Name ~ Typa or Erint : :

Slgrawre —
o ] — : —
ress Telsphone No. Narie - 1ype or Print
Towgon, MD 21204 — e ——
Clty State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: — ’
Address _ Telephana No,
Jennifer R. Busse/G. . Baxktal R N e
Name - Type or Print City “Stale ~Zip Code
. Representative to be Contacted:
Signature -
iteford, Tavior & Prestor Jennifer R. Busse (410) 8322077
orgpany Name |
' 2 L « FENNsylvdilld AVE A2vla | 210 W' Penns lv I |
| Addfess Telaphonea No. Address lfaiepﬁnne No,
.} Tgwson, 21204 _ .IQH§QHL_MD__2l2Qﬂ_____jgﬂLﬂlQl_ﬁa%EZngﬂ?
§ | Ol Stale Zip Code City | tate pCode
E (3 OFEICE USE QLY +
i ) e, n ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
5

. F’{\ . BLE FOR HEARIW
: Reviewed By - Date - i
XY ""- REV 9715/ ‘ y
an

O 636



ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Eastside of Wampler Road, North of Sterling Road
(Iron Horse Properties, LLC)

Variance from Section(s): " K /§197

1B01.2.C.1.b to allow a side building face to tract boundary setback of}({ feet in
lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot 1.

1B01.2.C.1.b to allow a side building face to side building face setback of 20 feet
in lieu of the required 30 feet for Lots 3 and 4.

Page1 of 4 ~C RGCS - pr



ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Eastside of Wampler Road, Norxth of Sterling Road
(Iron Horse Properties, LLC)

Legal Owner:

Parcels 651 & 214

MMM

Barry M. Heim)
937 Wampler Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

AL

laine G. Heim
937 Wampler Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Page 2 of 4
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Eastside of Wampler Road, North of Sterling Road
(Iron Horse Properties, LLC)

Legal Owner:

Parcel 860:

Cm S Nedm

John L. Heim
21 A Oak Grove Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Page 3 of 4
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Eastside of Wampler Road, North of Sterling Road
(Iron Horse Properties, LLC)

Legal Ownet:

Parcel 860:

Barry M. Heim

21 A Oak Grove Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Page4 of 4
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
CASE NO. 05-263-A

PROPOSED LOTS 1, 3 & 4 ON THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
STERLING RESERVE PDM # 15-836. BEGINNING ON THE E/S
WAMPLER ROAD APPROXIMATELY 800 FEET NORTH
STERLING AVENUE ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF PROPOSED ROAD “A” AND WAMPLER ROAD, CONTAINING
APPROXIMATELY 0.54 AC +/- LOCATED IN DISTRICT 15C6.




b 1 AR B o PRy
s l'~ 'E_":i'u_.ﬁ.a:illﬂ -

-\._'r L5 i
_,; : ] .. ..-:
O L) E'i O ¥
1!! 'i 4 o7 __ .
ES g A ol
' .. = 1]
: 4 ,.l\.'\-ll ;
i H N I’ i
ek

]
L)

iy
-:.r'\-
F LA il
e FE R Y] r
: .

[ E b g At A
k - .i“ " i -!': :'!. r e i ' b '. » : vy - 4 H .::_ ."0' kS ; EW '.:
e o R wiar s - iyt iy L i i L e L g My g AN 'i 0 T R A g U SEER -
L,-?a?lﬁ, ?mlli*h . 3. d E L } L .,jl'll L _ -r, ] i 7 b .. i . i) __|_-"' BN Lt " i : .
t ]l et & Sl e i g s SR e del T SR Y b LGk Ly AL :
i SR S S A s PR

st
T

1 i, ",
i J A
_r_.'_ o '|_.. -
iy ijhﬁ“—ikf.
i |-.l|l|'
Lk v :‘_ e i
"

S
i ‘f e
"‘&'U-:;'-t'-%:f'-. r{t%{"{i B b

L S
-.“LI'.L-:“.:EII{H_I._‘ 2

—-
4 . R
] L I
YT R ALY L
o

s
; LI s ﬁljgflﬁ 5 ﬁ:&“f il "?
R T S
" : - . ?:. I‘-.rz‘lt

1
T iy
!'. 5 ¥ :Eh .-"-'-LI

L
LTI
\ |_'-|‘i_ I._. ’.'!]I:JI ?Itl'r"'\-ﬁllrll'l |1|:r .
gapndit, i g B P
L Tt l:':l._T“'{. 5 :f‘..':"-:'l.-..l. I".T.' o i -, ; ‘ L, b . F, iy ) LAy ¥ o
IR S AR Rt TRue | DLERRAWISNE ERPa ek B gttt Kb Ve N O BT R :
7 _:I{F‘L L j_.|| I:E'.::_J'gﬁ_,.\;ﬁll@:‘f;:;‘ pEk T GH l . TN ] LA ; ! . . - 3 B il_- Ljald, =
I"? A 15 . L '-': : 1 K ] N He - . e s [ ] T B

G EmEL AT SR 3,-:_‘5-;?13;;— : :
EL TN R T FEFREIS S, | *.'f”h" :

Al T e il Yo

. L

g

I
5
'TMEE-,&'“; faoek [ Fhp : v ¥ \ \ iy

VR AT i i B LY o AL h ! AT e : 21 K A i A D ol
:'!L%Iqiﬁ-"'.ﬁ"i LA T w TS0 ! i ] e 1 Ry T i . ) b et q
- %}ﬂ

. W

LI " _"_:'._:-'..__,_. ='-|." 5 II.I. \
T K ﬁ £ ARG o LR TEING el BT et Peranint:
21{'&: n ﬁ;& R '-.f,e [ il dac BIUE ELESHI Tetle T A
i Tk R 53, o gl Sy o B d SR
N SRR "o el 3% (e
f v ng' ) | R e %I' ) 'E‘.ﬁ, Y i _-,I..f o i
: AN NTE Al vl ot B e - i
; P P A {{r il s s B o Jpliae: F
iy ; .I I 3 L.%Fﬂ%%%ﬁ L ] T _ ph - ; : {q
ny -|I Ifi:z.,.?. ,:.:1' ":I 'I l l h I
e
s T

b " ‘; it ?;1 -,-":i %
N K
Illh B m?pi‘;?".;;}-‘;ﬂé\- b'FJ..- I_ ‘5?_ B




—  SNISHYIAQY VDT
— R \

SMIN AUN0) YLUION [
19)10d3y /191800 AN M

SOWILY, S[IA SSUMQ T
SUI ], U0SMOT, [

SHWIL], Q[[IASUOIR) ]

-

Sour ] smn i AT
»L SNV O “1626-288 (DY) 32 23040 Meidy BLILIOZ 4} 19EIUDD
UBTIOSIofYS[ a1 |, ﬁ “GutiesH JO/PUE 83 o) Bujtiaatiad toleMIIOL 04 (T)

“088~/88 (017} 12 301D S BUDISSILLIOD
EEuN BI[}. YOBWIO 95eB(d SUOOQEPOLWINI0DIR eioads

iy m_Emmmﬁ____ patdenipuey ase sbuueay (1) :SILON
) mm MGN. _ m_._ o Co __E__.Eu wﬁEﬁm ._E_mcu_mmﬁanu fumoz

" NVINGSIM INWVTTIAY

Suneadde voneonqnd 1SIF 1) ‘SHOOM JAISSIIONS O TOBS Ul 20U L ““¥iz1g woswoy ‘ansany
. JEIqRa 1510 91 "s3] . _ JO . 0 ! E_EE_E !L.F E:E__E uuﬁagnu.aar___na:“
h " T i _._ e 996 18 S002, ¢ EE_E ﬁ.ﬂ._ﬁ m=ﬁﬂ

: unoN 210Wneyg sand rodedsmau AToom Summ
PIN J gred ar paysiyg A IMOJ[O] oY) TH mﬂa._ 101981 0 PAUIbel B1g) 40 NaY 11198507 40 RARS
q a0z} Buipfing 3pis ‘o) awhu& Suippng epis ® JuLRd 0]
oustaqnd Sem JUSISS _“ '} 107 163388} Gg Pasnbal 3y} 10 Y] 11 338} OZ JO YIBGES
p=ysnq } [JoApE PaXauue St Jel) AALTAHD OL SISIHL Atepunoq 1925 0} 23k} m:ﬁ__zn opls 2 itutad o ,ﬂ__mmuu:
_ Em:wm_. a0 |

@dom y \ O Nd h 971 ’senadogy mﬂuz :E_ EmmEu__E,m ﬁmwmaw

atIg[y 'Wiay 7 wyop ‘wiay E __Emm :(s)saump jeba
JOLGSIQ JIUBHIFDLNGT RO —— JOLISH] UORIB|T U161
aniaAy

Buieig pue peoy Jajduwiem jo Lopoasiaqy ISEA/N
anusAy Bupaig jonu ﬁnm Japdumeas spisA

NOLLVOITINd 40 ALVOILLIA)D o s ol kot o

' BIOLUNGEY 10 suaeiay pue 10y fiujuaz 8 10 b:uﬁsm
| AQ “Awnog asownieg jo seuojssiinge) buwoz ay) !

I




ONISILHIAQY VD31

— By

SMIN AJuno’) quIoN r
Jopoday /191500 AN I
SOUWLL S[IHA SSUIMQ) [
SIWIT, UOSMO] I
SIWI, S[pasuole)) I
SOW ], SIYNQIY [
UBTUOSIofIaf oY, ﬁ

SO LT v

suLreadde uoneoqnd ISI 91] ‘SHo9M JAISSI00NS Aﬁ JO yoeo ur 3duo
“PI ‘Ajuno)) ascumeq U paystqnd Jodedsmou Asjoom SULMOT[0J 31 Ul

PoUSHqNd sem JuLWIsIoApE paxoune aip 12y} AJLIIAD OL ST STHLL

SQoe” ?ﬂ_

NOLLVOI'TdNd 40 ALVIIILLYA)D

Biuoz - aig I
{ 105 -e(qISSaoay paddeNpueH are Shutrear{1)' 210N

__w..uua.“ T ) - ar
VI T e G
o TEBEE-IBR(OF) i L0 mataaly By 9l 1omw00 TN
“Dutresyy fojpue o aip Duitissic icgsitriogy 104 (2) &
| - TOBeR-2eRd01p) I8 solig S ouoissiutiog

JORjUOY 9Seald SUOLBPOWINOIIE  jeads

.+ ARy ABWIGEY 10 19U0ISSILLIe”) Bljioy
| NYWESIM WYTTEM
T . “WDZIZ UOSMO] ‘anuany
yeadesan) < 111 ‘Saspping sayg Apines ‘gg) mony
Ul "R 90°6 18 G067 ‘2 Arenagay “Aepsiny) “Huiiesy
- L SR 4
£ 5307 40} 188 OF paiinbad ayy J0 NIy W1 389} (g30 Yorgas |
33gy DuIpimg apis o a0y BuipEng spis v twdd o] 1|
107 10f 188} G pasinbal syl fo nay wi jeay §'g| 30 YoEqIES |
Aepunog 1ov:3 03 aoey Buippng apis e yuuad 0} :aalieney
S upLifaysy Bnog Aq
O] ‘seliigdold 3Si0OH U63] SIsSBYding 19B1U0Y
| gy o
SUIRIT “wial ) Lyep "wisy W Aueg :(shoumg febst
PLISIA JUELYISUNOY LG ~— 1314510 BOOISIT LS L
] . g v T BBUsKY
Buuals pue peoy ssidwiemy 10 vogossislLy 1SEAN
SnusAy GuIag to/u ‘DeoY J9jdEM apIS/.
_ Y-£9¢-G0# :2s8)
.. ‘SMOiof Se Ufaiay) patmuap Apadoad ay . |
U0 pueiAiepy "UoSMo] &) Bupreay u_wazn 2 P10y fim Alnon
elUiiffeg jo SuoueRbay pue Jay buoz et 10 fuoyine |
Aq "Gumoy aiowimfeg o Jeunissiinuoy Buoz ap

= T el Rl B ik, g B,
-

el i Wy etwinpo el mp



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 18, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jennifer Busse, Esq. 410-832-2077
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 4" FI.
Towson, MD 21204

-

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-263-A

E/side Wampler Road, n/of Sterling Avenue

N/east intersection of Wampler Road and Sterling Avenue

15" Election District — 6 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Barry M. Heim, John L, Heim, Elaine G. Heim
Contract Purchasers: Iron Horse Properties, LLC, by Doug Eshelman

Variance to permit a side building fact to tract boundary setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required

25 feet for Lot 1. To permit a side building face to side building face setback of 20 feetin lieu of
the required 30 feet for Lots 3 and 4. |

Hearing: Thursday, February 3, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permit$ and

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 * Fax: 410-887-5708 December 3, 2004

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 05-263-A

k-/side Wampler Road, n/of Sterling Avenue

N/east intersection of Wampler Road and Sterling Avenue

15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

|_egal Owners: Barry M. Heim, John L. Heim, Elaine G. Heim
Contract Purchasers: Iron Horse Propetties, LLC, by Doug Eshelman

Variance to permit a side building fact to tract boundary setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required

25 feet for Lot 1. To permit a side building face to side building face setback of 20 feetin lieu of
the required 30 feet for L.ots 3 and 4.

Hearing: Thursday, February 3, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 1086, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

\ANL b e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Jennifer R. Busse, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., 4™ FI., Towson 21 204
Barry & John Heim, 21 A Oak Grove Drive, Baltimore 21220
Barry & Elaine Heim, 937 Wampler Road, Baltimore 21220
Doug Eshelman, 603 Saint Francis Rd., Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTEDBY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 19,
2005.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE:
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

b

r_ i
—_
It
1

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zonina Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general pubfic/nefghboring property ‘owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by postmg a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing -

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the adventising  Trus advertising 15
due upon receipt and should be remitted direc! v to the newscaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

L e el e e S g il — bl ol i P drmirriirin-
S bl . dy —— —

- - iy ki

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Cas’e Nu;{i&/r ‘ﬂ/@[()fm( ZQB Q |
Petitioner. &)\/l (8 w QLC . L
Address or Location: G‘G/l’l’g"_de, u)a/mpw_@é) ., Do\/(/L am

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T
Name, 6 L~ [ oY % : - )

A _ | T j
ddress _ AT AANXNL } 4.@ %1 —
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Department of Permi
nt

Development Manage

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

January 26, 2005

Jennifer R. Busse

G. Scott Barhight

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 4™ FI.
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Busse and Mr. Barhight:
RE: Case Number: 05-263-A

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 18 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requasted, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard t¢ the proposed imp ovements that may have = beating on this case. All corsmic ts
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enhclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

Iron Horse Properties, LL.C. Doug Eshelman 603 St. Francis Road Towson 21204
Barry M. Heim 21 A Oak Grove Drive Baltimore 21220

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed an Recyaled Papar



Fire Department Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Tel; 410-887-4500

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 November 24, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: Noy

Item NoO.: 251, 253, 255

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by °

this Bureau -and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no commaents at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS~1102F

cc: Fille

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
] %CS) Printed on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 9, 2004
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 6, 2004
Item Nos. 251, 253 256, 257,
258, 259, 260, 26K 2637264, 265,
and 266

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-12-6-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-NO 251-266-12092004



TO: Tim Kotroco

PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr
DEPRM

DATE: December 10, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 29, 2004,

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jv., Governor
Michael S. Steele, Li. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Seoretary
Nell J. Pedersen, ddministrator

1‘ : rf.:'wf to b
State Higtiway
atlon

Administr
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: //+ 2 & 134

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Balttmore County Office of “ temNo. 4 » 2 J 2.4
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. | bl L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is .
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735,2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
E/side Wampler Road N or Sterling Avenue
15t Blection & 6™ Councilmanic Districts * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Legal Owner(s): Barry, John & Elaine Heim
Contract Purchaser(s): Iron Horse Properties,* FOR

Doug Eshelman, Member
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
X 05-263-A
2 % * ¥ X * * * * ¥ ¥ % ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.
' Dl M M%MW\WW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cansle S Remd Lo

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day of December, 2004, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, J ennifer R. Busse, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston,

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED M&M 9 MWKOJ(ZMOLM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Par'iiﬂ'ﬁ-‘l'i'ﬂlﬂ



WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON
L.L.P.

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STRELT
BALTIMORE, MARYLANLY 21202-1626
TELEPIONE 410 347-3700
FAX 410) 792.7092

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515

410 832-2000
FAX 410 832.2015

www.wtplaw.com

20 COLUMBA CORPORATTE CENTER
10420 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY
COLUMBEA, MARYLAND 21044-3%528
TELEPIIONE 410 884-0700
FAX 410 8840719

JENNIFER R. DUSSE

DIRECT NUMEBEL
410 8A2-2077
jhussciMwipliw com

November 19, 2004

1025 CONNECTICU'L AVENUR, NW
WASIIINGITON, DG 20036-540%
TELERMIONE 202 659-6804
FAX 2{}2 3310573

1317 KING STRENRT
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314.2928
TELEPIIONL 703 BAG-5742
IAX 703 836-0265

v
f){/_,

/i
7 |

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Office of Permits & Development Management
Room 111

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Sterling Reserve

Zoning Item No. 05-263-A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Please accept this letter as a request for a combined hearing pursuant to
Baltimore County Code §32-4-230. The Development Plan in this matter was filed
today. The zoning map in this matter will be filed on November 29, 2004.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jennifer R. Busse

JRB:sli
CcC: Mr. Donald T. Rascoe
Mr. Judd Maslack
Ms. KristyBischoff e T
Mr. Chatles V. Main, II, P.E. e TR \
| 1 ’?Ff 'f:}"_;;?i'.r.-~--~!~"”gh \a
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Message Page 1 of 1
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From: Car! Richards

To: Busse, Jennifer R.
Date: 1/13/2005 5:20 PM

Subject: Re: filing fee question

T A e e I i D bt ot o s o e e e Bt ey ! e AN B e e T TR e A M e R e re e rescer g e S R e g A g P Koo Py e e AP AR 1L B e e et o S ' e (R R Rttt o o e .

Notwithstanding the fact that we operate within time constraints distributing original and revised public hearing
materials to reviewing agencles, and detailed county reviews could result in an unsolisited comment that could
change the variance numbers anytime. One of this office's missions is to timely distribute materials, and if it is
not timely, typically the petitioner would roll the dice with the hearing officer which could resultin a postponed
hearing to give all agencies time to review revised petitions and plans. If the attorney or their client insists on
"full speed ahead" without confirming pertinent detailed zoning information from all agencies (see zoning
hearing checklist) , then it is entirely possible that a later, mote intensive review would generate a more detailed
comment that could differ from a concept plan comment. It is very clear on the petition filing checkiist that
these agencies should be contacted for specific zoning filing information, obviously with emphasis on factors
that could Impact the zoning request. However in THIS PARTICULAR CASE , if you can confirm that , in
accordance with the checklist, the agency was contacted as stated ahove, this office would not charge $100.00
for processing revised public hearing materlals. I'm not sure the county made a mistake, if the agency was not
cohtacted for specific information that could Impact the zoning relief,

>>> "Busse, Jennifer R." <jbusse@wtplaw.com> 1/13/2005 10:29:04 AM >>>
Hi - with regard to what we talked